A bill for

326

AN ORDINANCE providing for the time and manner of vacating East Eighth Streat from the East line of Baker Streat and extending Easterly a distance of 133 feet in the City of Albany, regon.

Whereas, the Mayor and Council of the City of Albany deem it expedient and of advantage to said City that Eighth Street beginning at the East line of Baker Street and extending Easterly a distance of 133 feet in the City of Albany, Gregon, be vacated for the reason that said portion of said Otreet is of no value as a street and worthless for public use.

THEREFOR, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- 15 W

ger .

Section 1. That the Mayor and Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, should proceed to vacate East Eighth Street beginning at the East line of Baker Street and extending Easterly a distance of 133 feet in the City of Albany, Oregon, in the manner provided by law.

Section 2. The Recorder of said City shall give notice of the vacation of said portion of said Street by publishing the same in the vacation of said portion of said Street by publishing the same in the Greater Oregon, a newspaper of general circulation, published in the City of Albany, Oregon, once each week for four successive weeks, which said notice shall describe the portion of said street herein conten-plated to be vacated and which notice shall state that the Council of said City will, on the 14th day of July, 1943, at the hour of 7:30 O'clock F.M. of said day, in the Council Room of said City, hear objections or remonstrances to the vacation of said portion of said Street by any person or persons interested therein. The Recorder of said Cityshall, within five days after the first publication of said notice, post or cause to be posted at or near each end of said pro-posed vacation, a copy of said Notice which shall be headed "Notice of Street Vacation" and such notice shall also be posted in at least two conspicuous places within said proposed vacation of said Street. two conspicuous places within said proposed vacation of said Street. The posting and first day of publication of such notice shall not be less than twenty-eight days before the time of such hearing.

> Passed by the Council June 9, 1943 Approved by the Mayor June 9, 1943

> > G. C. Knodell Mayor

Attest:

C. R. Ashton Recorder

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF LINN : CITY OF ALBANY : SS

I, C.R.Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 1159 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill # 1680 as passed by the Council on the 9th day of June 1943 and approved by the Mayor on the same date.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon this 9th day of June, 1943.

C. P. ashton . Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon